
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sandra Pentelow 
Tel: (0113) 37 88655 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Akhtar - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

K Brooks - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13 JUNE 2019 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 June 2019. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO KERBSIDE 
COLLECTION AND RECYCLING OF DOMESTIC 
WASTE - DIRECTORS RESPONSE AND DRAFT 
WASTE STRATEGY FOR LEEDS 
 
To receive the report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment which sets out the 
response to the recommendations stated in the 
Scrutiny inquiry report with regard to kerbside 
collection of recycling of domestic waste. The 
report also provides the draft waste strategy for 
Leeds for the Boards consideration.  
 

7 - 28 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  LEEDS ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TEAM 
REVIEW 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment which sets out the 
progress with the LASBT review following 
consultation with board members in December 
2018 and February 2019. 
 

29 - 
68 

9   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH - OUT-TURN REPORT 
2018/19 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services which provides specific financial 
information relating to the budget out-turn for 
2018/19. 
 

69 - 
104 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

105 - 
134 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 12 September 2019 at 10:30am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10:00am) 
 

 



 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, M Harland, N Sharpe, 
K Brooks, T Smith, R Grahame and 
J Illingworth 

 
 
 

83 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

84 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

85 Late Items  
 

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 

86 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

87 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gruen and J Akhtar. 
Councillors Illingworth and R Grahame attended the meeting as their 
substitutes. 
 

88 Minutes - 13 March 2019  
 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held 13th March 2019, be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

89 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
terms of reference for the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board for Members’ information. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the contents of the report and Terms of Reference. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

 

90 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support informed the 
Board of its role as the Councils Crime and Disorder Committee and included 
the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds. 
 
The report included the ‘Principles for Engagement’ document developed by 
the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel in liaison with the five local Crime 
and Disorder Scrutiny Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a. Noted the attached joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local 
Community Safety Partnership 

b. Noted the Principles for Engagement document in relation to the 
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel and the Local Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Committees. 

 
91 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members. 
 
The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and or/, 

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted members on an ad-
hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed appropriate. 

 
92 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The following documents were appended to the report: 

 Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds 

 Best Council Plan 2019/20 – 2020/21 

 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 2018 – 2023 

 2019/20 Budget Report 
 
The following were in attendance for this item and were invited to share their 
views around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year: 

 Neil Evans Director of Resources and Housing 

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor J Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Sustainability 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

 

 Councillor Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Active 
Lifestyles 

 Councillor Neil Walshaw, Chair of Climate Emergency Advisory Board 

 Paul Money, Safer Leeds 

 Adam Crampton, Head of Mechanical & Electrical 

 Nahim Ruhi-Khan, Head of Responsive Repairs, Voids and Property 
Management 

 Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Environmental Action 

 Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks ＆ Countryside 

 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Mana
[...]
 of the Board. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item to response to questions from 
the Scrutiny Board: 

 Neil Evans Director of Resources and Housing 

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Active 
Lifestyles 

 Paul Money, Safer Leeds 

 Adam Crampton, Head of Mechanical & Electrical 

 Nahim Ruhi-Khan, Head of Responsive Repairs, Voids and Property 
Management 

 Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Environmental Action 

 Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks ＆ Countryside 

 Jill Wildman Chief Officer Housing Management 

 Martin Dean - Area Leader 
 
The following was discussed: 

 Temporary accommodation. A Member requested the number of units 
in each ward be provided, and this was agreed to be provided before 
the next Scrutiny Board meeting. 

 Responsive repairs. The quality of work and resources was briefly 
discussed. The Board agreed that a more detailed review be 
conducted during this municipal year.   

 Contact centre. To receive an update in terms of the action plan for 
telephone performance and figures. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the most recent performance information contained within the 
report and appendices 1 -3 and the issues which have been 
highlighted. 

 
94 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the 
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted and approved the work items already identified within the work 
schedule 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

 

b) Noted that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor would work with the Chair to 
dete
[...]
and whilst this remains as an option, it was considered to be 
complex.  

 
The Board passed on their gratitude to the team for their hard work, and the 
Chair acknowledged that Dave Roberts is soon to retire and thanked him for 
his hard work and commitment over many years to help the citizens of Leeds.  
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

 

a) Noted the significant progress made and projects developed through 
the partnership work between the Council and Leeds Credit Union 

 
96 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 11th 
July 2019 at 10.30 am (with a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.00 
am) 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Director of Communities and Environment 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities)   

Date: 11 July 2019 

Subject: The Directors’ response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
into Waste Management Services 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1.  The Scrutiny inquiry into waste management services in 2018 considered the 
performance of kerbside collections of domestic waste, service standards and 
engagement with customers and the recycling of household waste in Leeds.  

2. This report provides the formal response of the Director of Communities and 
Environment, Director of City Development and Director Housing and Resources to 
the recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into waste management services. All 
the recommendations made are accepted.  

3.    In addition, the report takes opportunity to provide updates on each 
recommendation; in particular those the Scrutiny Board specifically asked for 
progress to be reported in July 2019. The proposed wording of the city’s waste 
strategy is appended to this report for consideration and comment by Scrutiny 
Board members. 

 
Recommendations 
 

Scrutiny Board Members are asked to approve the responses to the inquiry 
recommendations as detailed in the report and note the progress provided for each 
recommendation. 
 

 Report author:  Helen Freeman  

Tel:  0113 3787799 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 Members of Scrutiny Board are asked to read the wording of the proposed city 
waste strategy at appendix 1 and provide comment at the meeting, to be reported 
verbally to Executive Board on 24th July 2019. 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report provides the response of the Director of Communities and Environment, 

Director of City Development and Director Housing and Resources to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into Waste Management services. This 
includes an update on progress made against each recommendation where 
appropriate. 

 
1.2 As required by the constitution, this report has been prepared in consultation with 

the Executive Member Environment and Sustainability. 
 

2. Background information 

2.1 Kerbside collections in Leeds comprise mixed dry recyclable waste (green bin), 
garden waste (brown bin), food waste (to a limited area) and residual waste (black 
bin). There are some exceptions to this where a bagged service is provided due to 
practical problems for customers using wheely bins. The brown bin/garden waste 
service operates 9 months a year (March-November). 

2.2 Glass is not accepted in the green bins, mainly because it breaks and 
“contaminates” the other recyclable material such as paper/cardboard, but is 
instead collected via around 700 glass recycling banks across the city. 

2.
[...]
roducer 
responsibility and plastic tax is released. 

 
Further updates will be provided to the Board, including how more can be gained 
from the existing infrastructure in Leeds, and the anticipated move away from 
weight based recycling measure to reducing waste in the first place and judging 
recycling success through carbon based measures. 

 
 
3.7 Recommendation 6: that the Director of Communities and Environment, 

a) reviews the current missed bin definition and considers whether performance 
benefits could be delivered should it be aligned to customer expectation. 
b) explores the different methods of communication and proactively puts measures 
in place to inform Leeds residents of the current missed bin policy and what they 
need to do should their bin not be collected on the established collection day. 
An update on progress is to be reported back to the Scrutiny Board in July 2019. 

 
3.7.1 Recommendation accepted 
 
3.7.2 Progress update: 
 
 Work is taking place between the Refuse Service and Customer Access to 

introduce a live update page on the council’s website that would allow residents to 
view that day’s bin collection issues – for example to see if there was a particular 
issue affecting their street that day and what the advice is to do in the meantime. 
Further work will then take place to make better use of social media and potentially 
phone apps etc to improve communications. This work is dependent on 
improvements to how the service records missed bin incidents and in particular the 
effective use of in-cab technologies. The introduction of a new Crew Chargehand 
post for every refuse vehicle is seen to be key to this. Proposals for this new 
role/post have been developed and agreed with unions and the post will be 
recruited to in due course. 

 
 A further update will be provided in January 2020, by when the above actions will be 

in place. 
 
 
3.8 Recommendation 7: that the Director of Communities and Environment considers 

if t
[...]
updates the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board on 
progress with the LASBT review following consultation with the Board in December 
2018 and February 2019.  

2. A consultation process, including discussions with scrutiny members, identified a need 
to change the way in which the LASBT team operates in in order to respond to 
unsustainable levels of demand for the service and the increasingly complex 
vulnerabilities presented by perpetrators and victims interacting with the service.  

3. A key recommendation to come out of the review is that decision making should be 
based on an effective triage system with the identification and assessment of risk 
embedded in procedures from the first point of contact.  

4. This report sets out the recommendations agreed at the Executive Board meeting on 
26 June 2019. The proposed actions aim to complement wider corporate ambitions 
around the Council’s Inclusive Growth Strategy and reflect the priorities of the Safer 
Leeds Community Safety Strategy and the Best Council Plan.  

Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board is requested to comment on the contents of the report and progress 
made since initial consultation took place with the Board.  
 
The full Executive Board report, as agreed at the meeting on 26 June 2019, is attached. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report updates the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board on 
progress with the LASBT review following consultation with board members in 
December 2018 and February 2019.  

1.2 It sets out the recommendations agreed by the Executive Board on 26 June 2019.  

1.3 The recommendations reflect the priorities set out in the Safer Leeds Community 
Safety Strategy, which was considered by the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board in July 2018 and was subsequently approved by the 
Executive Board in October 2018.  

2. Background Information 

2.1 The volume, complexity and breadth of cases be
[...]


 
 

Performance report (PM) 
 
Financial Health Monitoring (PSR) and 2020/21 
Initial Budget Proposals (PDS) 
 
Best Council Plan Refresh?  (PDS) 
 
Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling (RT) 
(timing in accordance with inquiry 
recommendations) 

 

Working Group Meetings 

  
 

 
 
 

Site Visits 

   

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
 
 
 

P
age 111



  
 

Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) Work Schedule for 2019/2020 Municipal Year 
 
 

March April May 

Meeting Agenda for 05 March 2020 Meeting Agenda for 16 April  2020 No Scrutiny Board meeting scheduled. 

 
Housing Repairs – Response Management, contractual 
arrangements and performance Progress update 
following working group 26 Sept 18. (PSR) 
 
 
Reducing Repeat Customer Contacts (RT) 
 
Development of Community Hubs – Update position 
(PSR) 
 

 
Clean Air Zone – post implementation 
(January) review.  
 
Council House Growth Programme – 
progress report. 
 
Agree Scrutiny Inquiry Report(s) (if any) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Working Group Meetings 

 
 
 

  

Site Visits 

   

 
Scrutiny Work Items Key: 

PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 

 Further progress on P&C Strategy required early 2020, to be considered in September.  

P
age 112



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH MAY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, S Golton, 
J Lewis, L Mulherin, J Pryor and M Rafique  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS: Councillors M Iqbal and A Lamb 
 

203 Substitute Members  
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor Lamb was invited to attend the me
[...]
xual abuse.  
 
The Board welcomed to the meeting: Sinead Cregan, Commissioning 
Programme Leader, who had been chair of the Strategic Steering Group for 
the project, and Tessa Denham, Chief Executive of the Women’s Counselling 
and Therapy Service.  
 
Members welcomed the valuable work which had been undertaken to 
establish the Visible Project and extended their thanks to all those who had 
been involved.  
 
The Board wholeheartedly supported the adoption of the policy statement and 
sought further information on how Members could further promote this 
initiative in their local Wards. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Visible Policy statement and briefing, as appended to the 

submitted report, be adopted, with the Board providing a commitment 
to the statement’s implementation; 
 

(b) That agreement be given for the Director of Adults and Health in 
conjunction with the Chief Officer for Human Resources to establish a 
‘task and finish’ group to implement the Visible Policy Statement across 
the Council. 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 28TH JUNE 2019 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 5TH JULY 2019 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 June 2019
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic Waste - Directors Response and Draft Waste Strategy for Leeds
	8 Leeds Anti Social Behaviour Team Review
	LASBT Review cover report 060619
	LASBT Review Appendix 1 060619
	LASBT Review Appendix 2 EIA 130619

	9 Financial Health - Out-Turn Report 2018/19
	Financial Performance Outturn Report & EHC relevant appendix 1
	2. Main Issues
	Appendix 2 Reserves Statement revised.pdf
	Appendix 2

	Appendix 3 DRAFT Final Outturn Variance Draft to Dirs 29-5-19 updated.pdf
	Adults & Health
	Children & Families
	City Development
	Comm & 
	R&H Gen Fund 
	R&H HRA
	Strategic & Central

	All 2018-19 OT Dashboards for report.pdf
	Adults
	03b Childrens and Families OUTTURN FPG Dashboard v2.pdf
	Da

Minutes of the meeting

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

THURSDAY, 11TH JULY, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley,
A Blackburn, D Collins, P Grahame,
A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, N Sharpe,
K Brooks, T Smith and D Ragan

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There was no exempt information.
Late Items

There were no late items.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Gabriel. Councillor D
Ragan attended as substitute.

Minutes - 13 June 2019

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 13" June 2019, be
agreed as a correct record.

CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair thanked Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, for all of her
work and wished her well in her new post.

Scrutiny Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic
Waste - Directors Response and Draft Waste Strategy for Leeds

The report of the Director of Communities and Environment set out the
responses to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (Environment,
Housing and Communities) inquiry into the kerbside collection of recycling
and domestic waste.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019



A copy of the draft waste strategy for Leeds was appended to the report.

The following were in attendance:
o James Rogers, Director Communities and Environment
Councillor Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Active
Lifestyles
John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer Waste Management
Polly Cooke, Executive Programme Manager
Amy Dickinson, Service Manager Environmental Services
Laura Driver, Customer Access Development Manager

(@]

0 O O O

Members’ attention was brought to the recommendations which were outlined
in the submitted report.

In addition, the Service Manager Environmental Services and Customer
Access Development Manager, provided the Board with a presentation
detailing work which had taken place between the Refuse Service and
Customer Access, to produce information which would be accessible on the
Council website when it goes live. Members were provided with a
demonstration on how residents would view bin collection issues.

The Scrutiny Board considered the responses to the recommendations, and
discussion focused on issues including the following:

Recommendation 1
e Clarity was sought regarding community waste disposal and storage
systems. Officers confirmed that any community facilities would be
implemented in full consultation with ward members to ensure the best
solution is provided.

Recommendation 3
e A query was raised in relation to council departments being aware of
the timescales for receiving the money for resources from the
government. Members noted that upon implementation of the waste
strategy, officers intended to lobby the government.

Recommendation 4

e A Member expressed that the context of the draft waste strategy was to
state an ambition rather than outline a strategy for change. The Board
was advised that the strategy provided a 2 year proposal; the Director
of Communities and Environment clarified that although funding
streams were somewhat unclear at present, the draft strategy outlines
the proposed direction.

e Clarity was sought in regard to the conversion of gas supply from
methane to hydrogen. Officers confirmed this has been subject to
testing nationally and is deemed to be a safe alternative.

e In response to a query in regard to the ‘city conversation’ and for clarity
regarding those who have been consulted with. The Board was
advised that the conversation is in its early states. Officers confirmed
this specific information listing consultees so far will be provided to the

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019



22

Board. The Board suggested consultation through Community
Committees, with community forums in addition to the wider public.

e The Board questioned the extent of focus on waste prevention, with
particular reference to reducing food waste. The Board acknowledged
that this waste stream in Leeds does not go to landfill unlike some
other authorities and welcomes the focus on programmed waste
prevention education so far.

Recommendation 6

e Clarity was sought on the new Crew Chargehand post; officers
confirmed that recruitment was soon to take place following approval of
the post. Those staff would receive the relevant in-cab training.

Recommendation 8

e Members queried the delayed rollout of the use of in-cab technology, in
response, it was explained that there is specific focus to ensure that
the technology will be maximised.

Recommendation 11

e A Member queried the provision in place to ensure that emergency
TRO’s are carried out in a timely fashion, and in response, officers
confirmed suitable sites are currently being reviewed and that further
progress information, would be provided to the Principal Scrutiny
Advisor.

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked those in attendance for
their contributions and hard work.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):

a) Noted the Directors response to the recommendations from the
Scrutiny Inquiry into Kerbside Collection and Recycling of Domestic
Waste

b) Noted the information contained within the submitted report and the
appended City Waste Strategy

c) Requested that the views of the Scrutiny Board regarding the draft
waste strategy be provided verbally by officers as an update to
Executive Board report on the 24" July 2019

Leeds Anti Social Behaviour Team Review
The report of the Director of Communities and Environment set out the
progress with the LASBT review, and the recommendations agreed at the

Executive Board meeting held 26™ June 2019.

A copy of the Executive Board report 26 June 2019, and the ASB strategy
was appended to the Agenda.

The following were in attendance:
o James Rogers, Director Communities and Environment

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019



23

©)
@)

Paul Money, Chief Officer, Safer Leeds

Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Operational Delivery ASB & Scrutiny
Services

David Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management

Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities

The Executive Member for Communities, thanked the Board for their work in
terms of LASBT arrangements.

The following was discussed:

Community MARAC’S. Members queried the involvement of elected
members due to the GDPR aspects relating to tasking meetings. The
Executive Member for Communities, agreed to raise the issue of
Member involvement, and would look at arrangements in how
information is shared between the police and ward members.

Triage of referrals. Members requested that contact details be provided
to elected members.

Graffiti. The Board was advised of the focus in the Anti-Social
Behaviour Strategy on environmental harm which includes graffiti and
vandalism.

Mediation. Members noted this service would be free of cost to those
who are deemed to require the use of mediation intervention by
LASBT.

Members commended Officers for their work, prompt responses and service.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):

a)
b)

c)

Noted the progress made since the initial consultation with the Board
Noted the information contained within the submitted report, and the
appended ASB Strategy and Executive Board report

Requested that the information outlined in the minutes, be provided as
requested

Financial Health - Out-Turn Report 2018/19

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Board with
financial information relating to the budget out-turn for 2019/20.

An adapted copy of the Executive Board Report 26 June 2019, was appended
to the report.

The following were in attendance:

O O O O O

Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing

James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
Michael Everitt, Head of Finance

Kevin Mulvaney, Head of Finance

Bhupinder Chana, Head of Finance

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019



24

25

The Director of Resources and Housing noted an overspend of 600k in
relation to the cost of maintenance of council buildings. The Director of
Communities and Environment added there was a directorate underspend of
400k.

Members discussed a number of matters including:

e Disrepair cases. In response to a query in regard to overspending,
Members heard there are a number of active litigation agencies in the
city centre. Improving speed in responding and dealing with back-
logged cases remains a focus.

e Universal Credit (UC). Members sought clarity on how UC is impacting
rental income, and were informed financial provision had been pre-
planned. Resources have also been allocated to support tenants with
the transition to managing their own rent payment.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):
Noted the outturn summary for the financial year 2018/19

Work Schedule

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which
invited Members to consider the Board’s schedule for the 2019/20 municipal
year. Copies of the draft work schedule and the minutes of the Executive
Board meeting held 16" May 2019 and 26 June 2019 were appended to the

report.

Members discussed the items scheduled for September meeting.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):

a) Noted the matters outlined in the report and raised during the meeting
b) Noted the Executive Board minutes
c) Agreed the overall work schedule

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 12t

September 2019 at 10.30 am (with a pre-meeting for all Board members at
10.00 am)

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019



